
 

Phoenix with Manual Swivel 

PRODUCT MANUAL 



 

 

CAUTION 

Safety Warning 

Page  2 

 

Moving Parts: 
Do not obstruct operation of mechanism with fingers or any object.  
Injury or damage could result. If adjusting the limits, do so prior to  
wiring into control systems. 

Risk of Electrocution: 
Do not connect any power to the lift until installation is complete. 
Attach the display panel after the lift has been properly installed and tested. 
Unit operates on a 240V with a current draw of 0.1A. 

Wear Protective Eyewear: 
During installation this product or parts of it may move in unexpected ways. 
Wear protective eyewear to ensure safety at all times. 

  
Be Prepared: 
Organise your mounting hardware and have the necessary tools  
readily accessible before installation. 

  
Do not expose to extreme temperatures or corrosive materials. 
Minimize exposure to the elements. 
This will void your warranty and reduce the life of the product. 

  
This product should only be installed by a qualified technician. 
It may be illegal to install this product in your region if you are  
not a licensed technician . Doing so will also void your warranty. 



 

CONTENTS 

Table of Contents 

Page  3 

Thank you for purchasing this Ultralift product. We are sure you will enjoy this unit 
for years to come. Before installing, operating or adjusting this product, please read 
this instruction book carefully and completely. 

Thank You 

Parts List 

Screw Kit 

Phoenix Swivel Diagram 

1. Installation 

2. Wiring Diagram 

3. Adjusting the limits 

4. Operation 

5. Remote control operation 

6. Automating the Phoenix Swivel 

Troubleshooting Tips 

Specifications : Schematic Diagram 

Specifications : Cabinet Diagram 

4 

5 

6 

7-9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15-17 

18 

19 



 

PARTS 

Parts Checklist 

Page  4 

When you receive this product, please do the following to ensure you have all of 
the needed components included in the package. 
 
¶ Open the carton & inspect for damage 
¶ Locate the following parts: 
 
¶ 1 τ Phoenix Swivel (Complete with pre-wired IR kit) 
¶ 1 τ Control Box (See Page 10) 
¶ 2 τ Cross Rail (See Page 6) 
¶ 2 τ Hanging Rail (See Page 6) 
¶ 4 τ Lid Holder (See Page 6) 
¶ 2 τ Cover Support (See Page 6) 
¶ 1 τ IR hand held remote control 
¶ 1 τ Hand Controller (See Page 12) 
¶ 1 τ Infrared Eye (See Page 10) 
¶ 1 τ Power Lead (See Page 10) 
¶ 1 τ Motor Cable (Attached to Phoenix Swivel, See Page 10) 
¶ 1 τ Safety Switch Adapter 
¶ 1 τ Screw kit (See Next Page) 



 

PARTS 

Screw Kit : Phoenix with Manual Swivel 

Page  5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A 

M4 Pan Phillips screws  
(16mm Long) 
Quantity: 4 
For fastening certain Screens to Hanging Rails 

C 

M5 Pan Phillips screws 
(16mm Long) 
Quantity: 4 
For fastening certain Screens to Hanging Rails 

E 

M6 Pan Phillips screws 
(16mm Long) 
Quantity: 4 
For fastening certain Screens to Hanging Rails 

G 

M8 Pan Phillips screws 
(25mm Long) 
Quantity: 4 
For fastening certain Screens to Hanging Rails 

B 

D 

3/16 x 3/4 Washers (Shown on Left) 
Quantity: 4 
For use with M4x16 Pan Phillips screws 
to fasten certain Screens to Hanging Rails 

3/16 x 3/4 Washers (Shown on Left) 
Quantity: 4 
For use with M5x16 Pan Phillips screws 
to fasten certain Screens to Hanging Rails 

F 

1/4 x 3/4 Washers (Shown on Left) 
Quantity: 8 
For use with M6x16 Pan Phillips screws 
to fasten certain Screens to Hanging Rails 

Cable Ties 
Quantity: 6 
 
For cable management to keep leads tidy 

H 

M4 Pan Phillips timber screws 
(25mm Long) 
Quantity: 8 
Fasten Base in Position on Cabinet Base / Floor 

I 

M5 Pan Phillips screws 
(40mm Long) 
Quantity: 2 
To tighten bottom of Hanging Rails  

J 



 

DIAGRAM 

Phoenix Swivel Diagram  

Page  6 

Cross Rail 

Lid Holder 

Bracket 

Cover Support. 

Attaches to 

Cross Rails. 

Lid Holder 

Brackets 

Lid Holder 

Bracket 

Cross Rail 

Base Plate 

Cover  

Support 

Hanging Rail 

Hanging Rail 

Cover 

Stopper 



 

INSTALLATION 

Installation Procedure (Part 1 of 3) 
Follow the instructions below to assemble the Phoenix with Manual Swivel.  
 

1. The Phoenix Swivel comes partially pre-assembled as shown in Diagram 1. Fasten 
the base of the Phoenix Swivel to the inside base of the cabinet you are using with 
the eight supplied M4 Pan Phillips timber screws (Screw Kit Part I). Please see 
cabinet diagram at rear of this manual for further details. 

2. Attach the two Cross Rails to the main body using the supplied nuts. 
3. Attach the two Cover Support Brackets to Cross Rails through the holes in the ends 

of the Cross Rails. 
4. Attach two more Lid Holder brackets marked P to the Support Brackets used in Step 

3. The vertical offset of the Lid Holder brackets is not important at this stage. 
5. Fasten TV Screen to Hanging Rails (See Steps 6-7 on Next Page) and hang Hanging 

Rails with TV on Cross Rails.  
 

 

 
 
 

Page  7 

1 
3 

2 

5 

4 

Follow steps 6-7 on  
the next page to attach 
TV Screen to Phoenix Swivel. 



 

Page  8 

INSTALLATION 

Installation Procedure (Part 2 of 3): 
Mounting the Flat Panel Display 
6. Find Hanging Rails and attach to rear of screen as shown below (use correct sized 

screws for your screen as provided in the supplied Screw Kit Parts A-G). Ensure 

Hanging Rails are properly aligned. 

7. Lift screen and Hanging Rails onto Cross Rails, ensuring screen is central. When happy 

with positioning, fasten the Hanging Rails into position with two M5x40 Pan head 

Phillips screws (Screw Kit Part J at the bottom of the Hanging Rails).  

8. Adjust the four Lid Holder brackets so the Cabinet Lid will be no less than 10mm from 

the top of the screen. This gives you room to manoeuvre the screen if needed.  

 

 

 

 

 

Rear Screen View 

Hanging Rail 

Hanging Rail 



 

Safety Cable :  

Connects to óSafety Adapterô 

Cover Hand Controller 

Control Box 

Safety Switch Adapter 

Motor Cables 

Remote Control 

Ensure Slack in cables 

to allow for rotation. 

Make sure cable does 

not tangle. (check as it 

rotates) Use cable ties.  

9. Your Phoenix Swivel comes with all cables ready for installation as pictured. 

When installing, ensure cables are positioned appropriately to allow sufficient 

slack so the Phoenix can rotate fully. Ensure cables do not get tangled.   

10. !ǘǘŀŎƘ Ψ{ŀŦŜǘȅ {ǿƛǘŎƘ !ŘŀǇǘŜǊΩ ǘƻ Ψ/ƻǾŜǊΩ ǿƛǘƘ ōƻƭǘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘΦ 

11. Ensure all cables are properly connected to control box as shown in the picture 

below. A layout similar to the picture shown below is recommended when set-

ting up the unit in a cabinet. The Hand Controller may be outside of cabinet, 

along with the IR eye (if using supplied IR remote control). 

12. tǊƻŎŜŜŘ ǘƻ ά!ŘƧǳǎǘƛƴƎ aƻǘƻǊ [ƛƳƛǘǎέ ƻƴ tŀƎŜ ммΦ 

INSTALLATION 

Installation Procedure (Part 3 of 3) 

NOTE: Ensure Safety Cable is properly connected, otherwise lift will not run correctly. 
CAUTION:  LƴǎǘŀƭƭŜǊ ƛǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ŜƴǎǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǎŎǊŜŜƴΩǎ ŎŀōƭŜǎ ŀǊŜ ǇǊƻǇŜǊƭȅ  
positioned as to not tangle and interfere with the swivel mechanism . 

Page  9 



 

WIRING 

Wiring Diagram  

Page  10 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

1. Control Box. 
2. Power Lead. Connect to mains power. 
3. Motor Cable. Plug motor cable into port 1. (If multiple motors are being used then use the 

other ports as well)  
4. Hand controller. 
5. Infrared Eye. Place infrared eye in a position with line of sight to the IR remote. 
6. Connect to motor. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 


